# Wiltshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 22 March 2018

Planning Appeals Received between 20/10/2017 and 09/03/2018

Application No	Site Location	Parish	Proposal	DEL or COMM	Appeal Type	Officer Recommend	Appeal Start Date	Overturn at Cttee
16/10907/OUT	Land at Empress Way Ludgershall, Wiltshire	LUDGERSHALL	Outline application for up to 269 dwellings (Use Class C3), 2-form entry primary school, highways including extension to Empress Way, green infrastructure incl open space and landscaping, infrastructure, drainage, utilities and engineering works - External Access from Empress Way not reserved.	DEL	Hearing	Refuse	16/11/2017	No
17/01459/FUL	Land to the South West of Bridge House Cottage All Cannings, Devizes Wiltshire, SN10 3NR	ALL CANNINGS	Erection of 4 dwellings with garaging and access.	DEL	Written Representations	Refuse	21/12/2017	No
17/04174/FUL	7 The Keep, London Road, Devizes SN10 2GG	BISHOPS CANNINGS	Retrospective application for fence around perimeter of garden to ground floor flat (7 The Keep) and for shed within garden.	DEL	Written Representations	Refuse	21/12/2017	No
17/05008/FUL	Lovelock Cottage Pewsey, Wiltshire SN9 5NB	MILTON LILBOURNE	Conversion and extension of existing ancillary building to residential annexe	DEL	House Holder Appeal	Refuse	19/12/2017	No
17/05760/FUL	Aero View Manningford Abbots Pewsey, Wiltshire SN9 6JA	MANNINGFORD	To set back existing retaining wall and permitted 1 metre picket fence to achieve a 1 metre wide pedestrian refuge	DEL	Written Representations	Refuse	03/01/2018	No
17/07918/FUL	Cutting Hill House Cutting Hill, Hungerford RG17 0RN	SHALBOURNE	Two storey side extension to existing dwelling (pursuant to Permission No. 17/01595/FUL) and erection of three bay cartshed with room over and associated landscaping	DEL	House Holder Appeal	Refuse	01/03/2018	No
17/07964/LBC	Wall Cottage 16 The Green, Aldbourne SN8 2EN	ALDBOURNE	Replace windows to front of dwelling using hardwood thinlite double glazing units	DEL	Written Representations	Refuse	09/02/2018	No

Application No	Site Location	Parish	Proposal	DEL or COMM	Appeal Type	Officer Recommend	Appeal Decision	Decisio n Date	Costs Awarded?
16/01094/ENF	5 Spaines Great Bedwyn Marlborough, Wiltshire SN8 3LT	GREAT BEDWYN	Unauthorised construction of a building and associated timber decking within the curtilage of the property	DEL	Written Reps	-	Dismissed	05/03/20 18	None
16/03260/FUL	Land adjacent to 19 Brook Street Great Bedwyn Wiltshire, SN8 3LZ	GREAT BEDWYN	Erection for 1 dwelling on land adjacent to 19 Brook Street	DEL	Written Reps	Refuse	Dismissed	18/12/20 17	None
16/10907/OUT	Land at Empress Way Ludgershall Wiltshire	LUDGERSHALL	Outline application for up to 269 dwellings (Use Class C3), 2-form entry primary school, highways including extension to Empress Way, green infrastructure incl open space and landscaping, infrastructure, drainage, utilities and engineering works - External Access from Empress Way not reserved.	DEL	Hearing	Refuse	Dismissed	06/02/20 18	Wiltshire Council applied for Costs - <b>REFUSED</b>
17/00571/FUL	Werg Gardens, Werg Mildenhall, Marlborough Wiltshire, SN8 2LY	MILDENHALL	Replacement dwelling (resubmission of 16/01672/FUL)	DEL	Written Reps	Refuse	Dismissed	15/12/20 17	None
17/00680/FUL	Durley Gate, 10 Durley Marlborough, Wiltshire SN8 3AZ	BURBAGE	Stopping up of existing vehicular access onto highway and formation of new main access from existing access point. Demolition of existing ancillary garage/ stable and erection of ancillary self-contained residential annex. Erection of cartshed parking and store, with home office above (re-submission of 16/10300/FUL).	DEL	Written Reps	Refuse	Dismissed	01/12/20 17	None
17/03525/FUL	9 Gason Hill Road Tidworth, Wiltshire SP9 7JX	TIDWORTH	Proposed 2 storey extension and porch	DEL	House Holder Appeal	Refuse	Dismissed	01/12/20 17	None
17/05008/FUL	Lovelock Cottage Pewsey, Wiltshire SN9 5NB	MILTON LILBOURNE	Conversion and extension of existing ancillary building to residential annexe	DEL	House Holder Appeal	Refuse	Dismissed	24/01/20 17	None
17/05760/FUL	Aero View Manningford Abbots Pewsey, Wiltshire SN9 6JA	MANNINGFORD	To set back existing retaining wall and permitted 1 metre picket fence to achieve a 1 metre wide pedestrian refuge	DEL	Written Reps	Refuse	Allowed with Conditions	01/03/20 18	Appellant applied for Costs - <b>REFUSED</b>

# The legal duty to state the reasons for making decisions on planning applications

A recent Court case (Dover District Council v CPRE Kent – December 2017) has set out more clearly the need for Councils to give reasons for their decisions when making planning decisions. Whilst this has been well known in relation to refusals of planning permission, the judgment adds more clarity as to what is required when decisions are taken to approve applications, and particularly when the decision is to approve an application against officer recommendation. This note looks at the implications of that court decision.

# 1. Refusal of applications and the addition of conditions

It has long been the case that local planning authorities must give reasons for refusing permission or imposing conditions. This is because there is a statutory right of appeal against the refusal or the imposition of conditions. Article 35(1) of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 states that the authority in their decision notice must 'state clearly and precisely their full reasons'.

Members will be aware that in both delegated and committee reports, reasons for refusal are clearly set out by officers, and where members wish to refuse an application against officer recommendation, officers will prompt them for 'clear and precise' planning reasons. There is nothing new in this aspect. Members will also be aware that when officers are issuing delegated approvals, or recommending applications to committee for approval, the reasons for any conditions to be attached are identified in the decision notice or committee report.

### 2. Approval of planning applications

In relation to delegated decisions, there is a duty to produce a written record of the decision 'along with the reasons for that decision' and 'details of alternative options, if any, considered or rejected' (regulation 7, Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014). The Council complies with this requirement in relation to planning applications by issuing a decision notice and preparing a separate delegated report. Both of these are then uploaded to the Council's web site so that any interested person can discover both the decision on the application and the reasons that the decision has been made. The judgment re-affirms that what is required is an adequate explanation of the ultimate decision.

In relation to committee decisions, where an application is recommended for approval by officers, the judgment makes it clear that if the recommendation is accepted by members, no further reasons are normally needed, as the Planning Officer's Report will set out the relevant background material and policies before making a reasoned conclusion and it will be clear what has been decided and why.

The Judgment breaks new ground by providing greater clarity on what is required in the circumstances where members of a planning committee choose to grant planning permission when this has not been the course recommended by officers in the Planning Officers Report.

In short, the Judgment makes it clear that there is a principle of 'fairness' that needs to be applied, so that those who may be opposed to the decision can understand the planning reasons why members have arrived at their decision. There is no question that members are of course entitled to depart from their officers recommendation for good reasons, but the judgment makes clear that these reasons need to be 'capable of articulation and open to public scrutiny'. The Judgment cites an extract from 'The Lawyers in Local Government Model Council Planning Code and Protocol (2013 update) as giving the following 'useful advice':

'Do make sure if you are proposing, seconding or supporting a decision contrary to officer recommendations or the development plan that you clearly identify and understand the planning reasons leading to this conclusion/decision. These reasons must be given prior to the vote and recorded. Be aware that you may have to justify the resulting decision by giving evidence in the event of any challenge'

A further paragraph of the Code is cited that offers the following advice:

'Do come to your decision only after due consideration of all the information reasonably required upon which to base a decision. If you feel there is insufficient time to digest new information or that there is simply insufficient information before you, request that further information. If necessary, defer or refuse'

The underlying purpose of the judgment is to ensure that members can demonstrate that when granting permission they have properly understood the key issues and reached a rational conclusion on them on relevant planning grounds. The Judgment notes that this is particularly important in circumstances where they are doing so in the face of substantial public opposition and against the advice of officers for projects involving major departures from the development plan or other policies of recognised importance. This enables those opposing the decision to understand how members have arrived at their decision.

### 3. Practical Implications of the Judgment

The judgment re-affirms that the Council's existing practices and procedures are suitable to meet the legal duties imposed on it in relation to decision making on planning applications. The two key points are that where significant new information is provided shortly before a decision is due to be made, it is appropriate for members to ask for it to be explained, or if they consider that more time is required for themselves or officers to assess and understand it, to consider deferring a decision to provide suitable time. Secondly, when approving applications against officer recommendation, particularly those that are in sensitive areas or are controversial, the reasons why members consider that the harm identified can either be suitably mitigated or the reasons why a departure from policy is justified must be explained and recorded to demonstrate to those opposing the development how the Council has reached a rational conclusion. Members need to engage with the recommendations of the officer and explain the reasons for departure from those recommendations. If no rational explanation on planning grounds is recorded, any such decision could be at risk of challenge in the Courts.

#### **Mike Wilmott**

**Head of Development Management**